
MEETING

CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 9TH MAY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice
Vice Chairman: Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA

Alison Cornelius Laurie Williams Kathy Levine
Tim Roberts Reema Patel

Substitute Members

Philip Cohen Caroline Stock Paul Edwards
David Longstaff Pauline Coakley Webb Brian Salinger
Andreas Ioannidis

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Sheri Odoffin )2083593104 sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS
Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 5 - 8

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

6.  HADLEY GREEN GARAGE/GRANGE JAGUAR, VICTORS WAY 
BARNET (HIGH BARNET WARD) 

9 - 18

7.  100/102 & 104  LANCASTER ROAD BARNET EN4 (EAST 
BARNET WARD) 

19 - 26

8.  HOLLY LODGE 189 BARNET ROAD BARNET EN5 (HIGH 
BARNET WARD) 

27 - 48

9.  LAND ADJACENT TO 23 HAMPDEN ROAD LONDON N10  
(COPPETS WARD) 

49 - 62

10.  WESSEX COURT  51 WEST END LANE BARNET EN5 
(UNDERHILL WARD) 

63 - 72

11.  236 EAST BARNET ROAD BARNET EN4  (EAST BARNET 
WARD) 

73 - 86

12.  LAND ADJACENT TO 1 KENDAL CLOSE LONDON N20 
(OAKLEIGH WARD) 

87 - 104

13.  FAIRLIGHT COTTAGE 7 HORSESHOE LANE LONDON N20 
(TOTTERIDGE WARD) 

105 - 110

14.  FAIRLIGHT COTTAGE 7 HORSESHOE LANE LONDON N20 
(TOTTERIDGE WARD) 

111 - 116

15.  FAIRLIGHT COTTAGE 7 HORSESHOE LANE LONDON N20 
(TOTTERIDGE WARD) 

117 - 122



16.  49 FIRS AVENUE LONDON N11 3NF (COPPETTS WARD) 123 - 130

17.  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE JANUARY 
2017 TO MARCH 2017 

131 - 138

18.  ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 Jan.Natynczyk@Barnet.gov.uk   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People 
with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 
8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

9 March 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Reema Patel

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Kathy Levine

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2017, be agreed as 
a correct record, subject to the following amendments:

Minute 3 – Declarations of Members’ Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non 
Pecuniary Interests (if any)

Hayloft Cottage – delete Councillor Levine’s declaration.

Fairlawn – Add this item to the list of declarations, noting that all Members present at the 
meeting declared a non-pecuniary interest as they were familiar with at least one 
objector.

49 Greenway in relation to Councillor Cornelius – amend to read “That her father in law 
used to live at 61, Greenway and she had inherited a share of that propoerty”.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Levine had sent her apology.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained in the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items.

6.   SIR THOMAS LIPTON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OSIDGE 151 CHASE SIDE 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

SOUTHGATE LONDON N14 5HE (BRUNSWICK PARK WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Charlotte Chin, Mr Makhija and the Applicant.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to S106 and including 
amendments to Recommendation 1, amendments and additional conditions and 
informatives and additional Recommendation III as set out in the addendum.

For 4
Against 2
Abstained 0

7.   SIR THOMAS LIPTON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OSIDGE 151 CHASE SIDE 
SOUTHGATE N14 5HE (BRUNSWICK PARK WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the additional conditions set out in the addendum.

For 4
Against 1
Abstained 1

8.   UNIT 3 PEMBROKE STUDIOS PEMBROKE ROAD LONDON N10 2JE 
(COPPETTS WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

A representation was heard from the Applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and amended condition 2:

a) Within 2 months of the date of this permission, details of how windows would 
be kept shut and satisfactory ventilation maintained when each room is in use and 
how provision would be made for ‘purge’ ventilation 
[...]
 planting season.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and protect the 
amenities enjoyed by neighbouring residents, in accordance with Policies CS5 and 
CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) and 7.21 of the 
London Plan 2015.

For 4
Against 0
Abstained 2

10.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The meeting finished at 8pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Hadley Green Garage  Victors Way Barnet EN5 5TZ  

Reference: 17/0653/FUL Received: 3rd February 2017
Accepted: 8th February 2017

Ward: High Barnet Expiry 5th April 2017

Applicant: Mr J Button

Proposal:

Provision of a substation, and relocation of waste area to south-east of 
site with new 2.4m high palisade fence enclosure. Provision of car 
valeting area, relocation of cycle storage structure and installation of 
air condensers behind new wall-enclosure to north of site. New lighting 
details

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

Drawing No. 515C, 516B, 540, 537 and 539 (3 February 2017).
Drawing 517 and EDS 07-0102.01 Sheets 1-3 of 3 (received 16 February 2017).
Drawing 518 (received 22 February 2017).
Lighting Column Drawing BH36 and BH58.
JLR Barnet External Rev B dated 22.03.2017 (lighting design document).
JLR Barnet External 16-06-15 Proposed external lighting Revision B dated 22-03-
17 (receved 28 March 2017).
Specification of Air Conditioning unit PURY-P550YSLM-A1, PURY-P450YLM-A1, 
PURY-P500YLM-A1.
Drawing No. 540 (with annotations of external condensor units).
Drawing No. 541B (received 26 April 2017).

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accorda
[...]
Road London N10 2HP   

Reference: 17/0562/FUL Received: 31st January 2017
Accepted: 10th February 2017

Ward: Coppetts Expiry 7th April 2017

Applicant: Mrs Carolyn Thompson

Proposal:
Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a single storey 
dwelling

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

372.(1).0.101 Rev B (Existing Plan and Demolitions), 372.(1).0.102 Rev A (Existing 
Front Elevation and Section AA), 372.(1).0.103 Rev A (OS Map), 372.(1).1.101 Rev 
C (Proposed Ground Floor Plan), 372.(1).1.102 Rev D (Proposed Roof Plan), 
372.(1).1.103 Rev B (Existing and Proposed Roof Plan Superimposed), 
372.(1).2.101 Rev K (Proposed Elevations, Front and Rear), 372.(1).3.101 Rev G 
(Proposed Sections. Section AA and BB), 372.(1).2.102 Rev I (Proposed Side 
Elevations. Elevations BB and CC), 372.(1).2.103 Rev D (Proposed Elevations. 
Front Elevation), 372.(1).3.101 ( Proposed Sections), 372-HAM-018-Design and 
Access_Rev B (Design and Access Statement prepared by Lipton Plan Architects. 
Janaury 2017), Sustainability Statement prepared by Lipton Plan Architects. 
February 2017.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 a) No development shall take place until details of the levels of the building(s), 
road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to the adjoining land and highway(s) and any 

49

AGENDA ITEM 9



other changes proposed in the leve
[...]
cter of the area

Given the predominant character of the area the principle of residential accommodation in 
this locality is considered  acceptable. 

58



The Government attaches great importance to the design of the built environment.  Good 
design is a key aspect of sustainable development is indivisible from good planning and 
should contribute positively to making places better for people.   However, whilst the NPPF 
advocates that planning should not attempt to impose architectural styles or particular 
tastes it is considered proper to seek to promote or reinforce local distinctiveness.

Consideration of design and layout must be informed by the wider context, having regard 
not just to the immediate neighbouring buildings but the townscape and landscape of the 
wider locality.  The local pattern of streets and spaces, building traditions, materials and 
ecology should all help to determine the character and identity of a development.

A number of applications have been made in the past to construct a detached dwelling at 
this site. The last two applications were refused by the Council and dismissed at appeal. 
The latest application (B/04360/13) was refused on the grounds that the proposal, by 
reason of its size, scale, siting and design would result in a cramped form of development, 
be out of character and keeping with the pattern of development in the surrounding 
locality. During the most recent appeal regarding a part two, part single storey structure, 
the Inspector noted:
- With built development across the whole plot width, the proposal would appear cramped 
and contrived in the existing gap. 
- With no space on either side of the proposed dwelling to provide a setting, it would fail to 
reflect the spacious character of development locally.
- There would be insufficient space around the dwelling to integrate it in views from 
neighbouring properties.'

No objection has been raised previously with the principle of the use of the site for 
residen
[...]
that this application is compliant with local and national 
policies; the site is privately owned therefore there would be no conflict of interest.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

62



Location Wessex Court  51 West End Lane Barnet EN5 2RA  

Reference: 17/0453/FUL Received: 26th January 2017
Accepted: 26th January 2017

Ward: Underhill Expiry 23rd March 2017

Applicant: Mr M BISHOP

Proposal:
Removal of existing roof and creation of a new mansard roof to provide 
8no. additional flats at second floor level. Addition of 18 off street 
parking spaces

Recommendation: Refuse

 1 The proposed mansard roof due to its bulk, mass and excessive number of dormer 
windows  would appear overly bulky, cluttered and out of scale with the prevailing 
character of West End Lane, relating poorly to neighbouring buildings and 
appearing obtrusive and incongruous. This would be detrimental to the character 
and appearance of the site property, streetscene and the local area contrary to 
policies CS1 and CS5 of Barnet's Adopted Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of 
the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Adopted 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).

 2 Insufficient information has been provided in respect of refuse and recycling storage 
facilities together with cycle storage facilities to demonstrate tha
[...]
ge 7 Horseshoe Lane London N20 8NJ  

Reference: 17/1307/CON Received: 1st March 2017
Accepted: 6th March 2017

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 1st May 2017

Applicant: Mr Melvin Robinson

Proposal:

Submission of details of condition 6 (Means of Enclosure) pursuant to 
planning permission B/05539/14 dated 13/10/14 (Scheme B - 
Featheredge panel 1.2m high with 0.3m diamond trellis on top to front,  
and 1.52m featheredge panels to side, with Jacksons Cathedral gates) 
[AMENDED PLAN AND DESCRIPTION]

Recommendation: Approve

Informative(s):

 1 The plans accompanying this application are: Drawing 2103 (received 4 April 2017).

Officer’s Assessment

1. Site Description
The application site is located at the northern end of Horseshoe Lane and is the last plot 
along Horseshoe Lane, which continues north as a footpath beyond the application site. 
The plot originally contained a detached bungalow, and a detached single garage. Since 
planning permission was approved, the bungalow has been demolished and works have 
commenced on the construction of a new building.

Horseshoe Lane contains only a small number of dwellings, with the layout generally 
comprising pairs of dwellings in relatively close proximity, with larger gaps between the 
pairs. For example, Nos. 1 and 3 are approximately 16 metres apart, Nos. 5 and 7 
approximately 13 metres apart. However, Nos. 3 and 5 are approximately 47 metres apart. 
Similarly, Nos. 2 and 4 are over 70 metres apart. This spacing between properties and the 
different form of the properties (a mixture of bungalows, and two storey dwellings) ensures 
that Horseshoe Lane retains a spacious and rural feel.

2. Site History
17/1312/CON: Submission of details of condition 6 (Means of Enclosure) pursuant to 
planning permission B/05539/14 dated 13/10/14 (Scheme D - larch lap fencing panel 1.2m 
high with 0.3m diamond trellis on top to front and 1.52m larch lap to side, with Jacksons 
Cathedral gates to front). Under consideration and on this commit
[...]
 in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
The proposal is considered to preserve the character and appearance of this part of the 
Totteridge Conservation Area and is therefore recommended for approval.

109



110



Location Fairlight Cottage 7 Horseshoe Lane London N20 8NJ  

Reference: 17/1312/CON Received: 1st March 2017
Accepted: 6th March 2017

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 1st May 2017

Applicant: Mr Melvin Robinson

Proposal:

Submission of details of condition 6 (Means of Enclosure) pursuant to 
planning permission B/05539/14 dated 13/10/14 (Scheme D - larch lap 
fencing panel 1.2m high with 0.3m diamond trellis on top to front and 
1.52m larch lap to side, with Jacksons Cathedral gates to front) 
[AMENDED PLANS AND DESCRIPTION]

Recommendation: Approve

Informative(s):

 1 The plans accompanying this application are: Drawing 2104 (received 4 April 2017).

Officer’s Assessment

1. Site Description
The application site is located at the northern end of Horseshoe Lane and is the last plot 
along Horseshoe Lane, which continues north as a footpath beyond the application site. 
The plot originally contained a detached bungalow, and a detached single garage. Since 
planning permission was approved, the bungalow has been demolished and works have 
commenced on the construction of a new replacement building.

Horseshoe Lane contains only of a small number of dwellings, with the layout generally 
comprising pairs of dwellings in relatively close proximity, with larger gaps between the 
pairs. For example, Nos. 1 and 3 are approximately 16 metres apart, Nos. 5 and 7 
approximately 13 metres apart. However, Nos. 3 and 5 are approximately 47 metres apart. 
Similarly, Nos. 2 and 4 are over 70 metres apart. This spacing between properties and the 
different form of the properties (a mixture of bungalows, and two storey dwellings) ensures 
that Horseshoe Lane retains a spacious and rural feel.

2. Site History
17/1307/CON: Submission of details of c
[...]
d this is 
considered to be acceptable.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation
The comment received is addressed in the appraisal above.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
The proposal is considered to preserve the character and appearance of this part of the 
Totteridge Conservation Area and is therefore recommended for approval.

115



116



Location Fairlight Cottage 7 Horseshoe Lane London N20 8NJ  

Reference: 16/8068/CON Received: 19th December 2016
Accepted: 20th December 2016

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 14th February 2017

Applicant: Mr Melvin Robinson

Proposal:

Submission of details of condition 6 (Means of Enclosure) pursuant to 
planning permission B/05539/14 dated 13/10/14 (Canterbury Combi-
style fencing, 1.52m high to side and front, with Jacksons Cathedral 
gates)

Recommendation: Approve

Informative(s):

 1 The plans accompanying this application are: Drawing No. 2102 (received 4 April 
2017).

Officer’s Assessment

b 1. Site Description
The application site is located at the northern end of Horseshoe Lane and is the last plot at 
the end of Horseshoe Lane, which continues north as a footpath beyond the application 
site. The plot originally contained a detached bungalow, and a detached single garage. 
Since planning permission was approved, the bungalow has been demolished and works 
have commenced on the construction of a new replacement building.

Horseshoe Lane contains only a small number of dwellings, with the layout generally 
comprising pairs of dwellings in relatively close proximity, with larger gaps between the 
pairs. For example, Nos. 1 and 3 are approximately 16 metres apart, Nos. 5 and 7 
approximately 13 metres apart. However, Nos. 3 and 5 are approximately 47 metres apart. 
Similarly, Nos. 2 and 4 are over 70 metres apar
[...]
rvation 
Orders in place' - Impact on the character of the area is addressed in the appraisal above.

'Digging the foundations for the proposed part single part two storey rear extension could 
kill the roots of trees, and result in a greater height disparity between the properties' - 
There are no TPO trees on the site, and the height between properties would not be 
impacted.

'The proposed front extension would result in a loss of parking and vehicle manoeuvring 
space on Firs Avenue' - The massing of the infill front porch is too minimal to result in any 
worsened impacts on parking and the movement of vehicles.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

128



7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed extensions would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have a significant adverse 
impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore 
recommended for approval.

129



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report provides an overview of the planning enforcement function in the period 
between January 2017 and March 2017.

Recommendation
1. That the Committee note the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update for the 

period of January to March 2017.

Chipping Barnet Area Planning 
Committee

9th May 2017
 

Title Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update
January 2017 to March 2017

Report of Head of Development Management

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Fabien Gaudin, fabien.gaudin@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4258 

131

AGENDA 
[...]
a large 
number of dwellings.  Although the LPA had to accept that the initial complaint 
from a member of the public had come too late to allow for full clearance of 
the site the notice demands a substantial reduction.  Colleagues in the 
Metropolitan Police (MPS), London Fire Brigade (LFB) and environmental 
health who had supported the planning department’s actions have been 
informed of the outcome

Work on securing and clearing the abandoned factory at Allum Way (opposite 
Totteridge and Whetstone Tube station) continues.  The planning department 
and the MPS took joint action with the aim of first securing and then 
demolishing the derelict structure. The MPS and LFB had previously 
expressed their concerns that if the building was allowed to remain in its 
previous state a risk of serious injury of death to trespasses or members of 
the emergency services would continue to exist. The LPA agreed with this 
observation whilst also noting that the structure was a visually obtrusive 
feature and that the land could be put to better use.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Not Applicable 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not Applicable 

137



4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Not Applicable 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 Not applicable

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 Not applicable

5.3 Social Value 
5.3.1 Not applicable

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References
5.4.1 Not applicable

5.5 Risk Management
5.5.1 Not applicable

5.6 Equalities and Diversity 
5.6.1 Not applicable

5.7 Consultation and Engagement
5.7.1 Not applicable

5.8 Insight
5.8.1 Not applicable

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None

138


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Hadley Green Garage/Grange Jaguar, Victors Way Barnet (High Barnet Ward)
	7 100/102 & 104  Lancaster Road Barnet EN4 (East Barnet Ward)
	8 Holly Lodge 189 Barnet Road Barnet EN5 (High Barnet Ward)
	9 Land Adjacent To 23 Hampden Road London N10  (Coppets Ward)
	10 Wessex Court  51 West End Lane Barnet EN5 (Underhill Ward)
	11 236 East Barnet Road Barnet EN4  (East Barnet Ward)
	12 Land Adjacent To 1 Kendal Close London N20 (Oakleigh Ward)
	13 Fairlight Cottage 7 Horseshoe Lane London N20 (Totteridge Ward)
	14 Fairlight Cottage 7 Horseshoe Lane London N20 (Totteridge Ward)
	15 Fairlight Cottage 7 Horseshoe Lane London N20 (Totteridge Ward)
	16 49 Firs Avenue London N11 3NF (Coppetts Ward)
	17 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update January 2017 to March 2017



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

9 May 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Kathy Levine

REVISED ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Chairman revised the running order, as reflected in these minutes.

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

REVISED ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Chairman revised the running order, as reflected in these minutes.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Sowerby and Councillor Williams.                             

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Item Interest
Wendy Prentice Wessex Court, 51 West 

End Lane, Barnet
Non-pecuniary Interest 
declared as she knows 
Mr Bishop, the 
applicant, but will still 
vote

Reema Patel 49 Firs Close, London 
N11

Non-pecuniary Interest 
declared as she lives 
close to the application 
site, but will still vote.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

An Addendum to the main report was published and circulated to Members and made 
available to the public at the meeting.



2

6.   LAND ADJACENT TO 23 HAMPDEN ROAD LONDON N10  (COPPETS WARD) 

Officers presented the report.

Oral representations objecting to the application were received from Andy  Waiter and 
Paul Scott.  Johnathan Kent, the applicant’s agent, also spoke. 

Following discussion, Members carried a motion to vote against the officer 
recommendation for approval. Cllr Roberts moved the motion, seconded by Cllr Levine.  

Reasons for the overturn were given follows:-
1. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting and design would be a 

cramped form of development, out of character and out of keeping with the pattern 
of development in the surrounding locality contrary to policies DM01 of the 
Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012), CS NPPF and 
CS1 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012) and Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (2016).

2. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting and design would have an 
overbearing appearance and result in overshadowing of neighbouring gardens, to 
the detriment of the residential amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining 
properties, contrary to contrary to policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012), CS NPPF and CS1 of the 
Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012) and Residential Design Guidance SPD 
(2016).

3. Add Informative 1: The plans accompanying the application are: 372.(1).0.101 
Rev B (Existing Plan and Demolitions), 372.(1).0.102 Rev A (Existing Front 
Elevation and Section AA), 372.(1).0.103 Rev A (OS Map), 372.(1).1.101 Rev C 
(Proposed Ground Floor Plan), 372.(1).1.102 Rev D (Proposed Roof Plan), 
372.(1).1.103 Rev B (Existing and Proposed Roof Plan Superimposed), 
372.(1).2.101 Rev K (Proposed Elevations, Front and Rear), 372.(1).3.101 Rev G 
(Proposed Sections. Section AA and BB), 372.(1).2.102 Rev I (Proposed Side 
Elevations. Elevations BB and CC), 372.(1).2.103 Rev D (Proposed Elevations. 
Front Elevation), 372.(1).3.101 ( Proposed Sections), 372-HAM-018-Design and 
Access_Rev B (Design and Access Statement prepared by Lipton Plan Architects. 
January 2017), Sustainability Statement prepared by Lipton Plan Architects. 
February 2017.

Add informative 2: CIL - Refusal

A vote was then taken to refuse the application. 

It was RESOLVED that the application was refused. Votes were as follows:

Refused (An overturn of the officer recommendation) 5
Approval 0
Abstained 0

7.   49 FIRS AVENUE LONDON N11 3NF (COPPETTS WARD) 

Officers presented the report. 



3

Oral representations objecting to the application, were heard from Natalie Hugin, who 
spoke on behalf of Ms Mousiou and Sally Abraham.  Mr N Ravi, the applicant’s agent, 
also spoke. 

It was RESOLVED that the application was approved in accordance with the officer 
report

Votes were as follows:

For (approval) 3
Against (approval) 1
Abstained 1

8.   100/102 & 104  LANCASTER ROAD BARNET EN4 (EAST BARNET WARD) 

The committee received the officer presentation and addendum with amended conditions 
1 and 6.

It was RESOLVED that the application was approved in accordance with the officer 
report and addendum.

The votes were unanimously in favour of approval.

9.   WESSEX COURT  51 WEST END LANE BARNET EN5 (UNDERHILL WARD) 

Committee received the officer report and addendum which updated the position 
regarding public consultations.

An oral representation in objection was provided by Lydia Bower. The agent Alex Cox 
also spoke. 

It was RESOLVED that the application was refused in accordance with the officer report.  

Votes were as follows:

For refusal (as recommended) 3
Against 1
Abstained 1

10.   HADLEY GREEN GARAGE/GRANGE JAGUAR, VICTORS WAY BARNET (HIGH 
BARNET WARD) 

Officers presented the report and addendum which included an amendment to condition 
1 as a result of the submission by the applicant of a revised external lighting scheme. 

It was RESOLVED that the application was approved in accordance with the officer 
report and addendum.



4

Members voted unanimously in favour of approval (Councillor Patel was not in the room 
during part of the presentation of this item and did not vote).

11.   HOLLY LODGE 189 BARNET ROAD BARNET EN5 (HIGH BARNET WARD) 

Officers presented the report.

An oral representation was heard from the applicant’s Agent, Carl Copestake.

It was RESOLVED that Committee approved this application in accordance with the 
officer report.

Members voted unanimously in favour of approval.

12.   236 EAST BARNET ROAD BARNET EN4  (EAST BARNET WARD) 

Committee received the officer’s report. 

It was RESOLVED that Members approved the planning application in accordance with 
the officer report. 

Members voted unanimously in favour of approval. 

13.   LAND ADJACENT TO 1 KENDAL CLOSE LONDON N20 (OAKLEIGH WARD) 

Officers presented the report.

It was RESOLVED that the application was approved in accordance with the officer 
report.

The vote was unanimously in favour of approval.

14.   FAIRLIGHT COTTAGE 7 HORSESHOE LANE LONDON N20 (TOTTERIDGE 
WARD) 

Committee received the officer report and addendum for Application number 
16/8068/CON for Canterbury Combi-style fencing.

An oral representation was heard from the applicant, Lorraine Robinson. 

Following debate, Members made a motion to refuse the application, proposed by 
Councillor Alison Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Roberts. Reasons for the motion 
for refusal are outlined below:

The proposed fence, by reason of its design and appearance, would be out of keeping 
with the rural character of this part of the road and would not preserve or enhance this 
part of the Totteridge Conservation Area. The proposal would be contrary to Policies CS 
NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), 



5

Policies DM01 and DM06 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012) and the Totteridge Conservation Area Character Appraisal.

Add informative 1: The plans accompanying this application are: Drawing No. 2102 
(received 4 April 2017).

It was RESOLVED that the application was refused for the above reasons.

Votes were as follows:-

For Approval (as in officer recommendation) 0
Refusal  (against officer recommendation) 4
Abstained 1

15.   FAIRLIGHT COTTAGE 7 HORSESHOE LANE LONDON N20 (TOTTERIDGE 
WARD) 

Committee received the officer report and addendum for application number 
17/1307/CON for vertical boarding with a trellis. 

An oral representation was heard from the applicant, Lorraine Robinson. 

Following debate, Members favoured this option.

It was RESOLVED that Members approved the application in accordance with the officer 
report and addendum. 

Members voted unanimously in favour of approval.

16.   FAIRLIGHT COTTAGE 7 HORSESHOE LANE LONDON N20 (TOTTERIDGE 
WARD) 

Committee received the officer report and addendum for Application number 
17/1312/CON for Larch lap fencing panel and trellis on top. 

An oral representation was heard from the applicant, Lorraine Robinson. 

Following debate, Members made a motion to refuse the application, proposed by 
Councillor Alison Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Roberts. Reasons for the motion 
for refusal are outlined below:

The proposed fence, by reason of its design and appearance, would be out of keeping 
with the rural character of this part of the road and would not preserve or enhance this 
part of the Totteridge Conservation Area. The proposal would be contrary to Policies CS 
NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), 
Policies DM01 and DM06 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012) and the Totteridge Conservation Area Character Appraisal.

Add informative 1: The plans accompanying this application are: Drawing 2104 (received 
4 April 2017).



6

It was RESOLVED that the application was refused for reasons outlined above.

Votes were as follows:-

For Approval (as in officer recommendation) 1
Refusal  (against officer recommendation) 4
Abstained 0

17.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE JANUARY 2017 TO MARCH 
2017 

Members noted the report.

18.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.48 pm


